Under the terms of the subscription agreement Millstone may appoint a director to EUR upon
the first tranche being completed, and a further director to EUR following completing the
acquisition of Petro Consulting and Millstone’s subscription for the fourth tranche of shares.

ASX Release   European Lithium Limited

Announcement - Millstone transaction (KPC00179346-068)[2].docx
  6

Millstone has elected to appoint Mykhailo Zhernov as its nominee Director.

Mr Zhernov has a track record of twenty years in the financial sector of Ukraine, CIS, Central
and Eastern Europe. Currently, Mr. Zhernov serves as the managing partner at Millstone & Co
Investment Company, a private investment company specializing on investment, asset and
capital management in Central and Eastern Europe.

He was the founder and head of ALTERA FINANCE (altera-finance.com), the member of the
supervisory boards of the insurance companies VUSO (vuso.ua), INNEX Stock Exchange, the
head of the private banking in PJSC DIAMANTBANK.

Proposed capital structure

EUR’s capital structure following the transaction will be as follows:

 Shares Following acquisition of

Petro Consulting1
Following performance share
hurdles being achieved2

   %  %
Existing shares on
issue

1,061,185,604 1,061,185,604 71.59 1,061,185,604 52.83

Tranche 1 of
subscription shares

  26,315,790 1.78  26,315,790 1.31

Tranche 2 of
subscription shares

  26,315,790 1.78  26,315,790 1.31

Tranches 3 and 4
of subscription
shares2

  157,894,737 10.65  157,894,737  7.86

Consideration
shares2

  210,526,316 14.20  210,526,316  10.48

Performance
shares3

   526,315,789 26.20

Total 1,061,185,604 1,482,238,237 100 2,008,554,026 100

1  This assumes the shares are issued at the floor price of $0.095.

2  This assumes the performance shares convert to ordinary shares at the floor price of $0.095.

Timetable

The proposed timetable for the transaction is as follows:

Transaction agreements signed and announced
First Portion Shares issued

3 November 2021

Shareholder meeting to approve Second Portion shares Early December 2021
Shareholder meeting to approve the acquisition of Petro Consulting
and issue of Shares under Third and Fourth Portions
Completion of the acquisition

October 2022

Issue of Shares under the Third and Fourth Portions November 2022